Designation: A955/A955M − 20c
Standard Specification for
Deformed and Plain Stainless Steel Bars for Concrete
Reinforcement1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A955/A955M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

ity
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
G3 Practice for Conventions Applicable to Electrochemical
Measurements in Corrosion Testing
2.2 U.S. Military Standard:3
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
2.3 U.S. Federal Standard:3
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
2.4 AWS Standard:4
AWS D1.6/D1.6M Structural Welding Code – Stainless
Steel
2.5 SAE Document:5
SAE J 1086 Recommended Practice for Numbering Metals
and Alloys
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions—For definitions of terms used in this
specification, refer to 3.2 and Terminology A941.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Specification:
3.2.1 deformations, n—transverse protrusions on a de-
formed bar.
3.2.2 deformed bar, n—steel bar with protrusions; a bar that
is intended for use as reinforcement in reinforced concrete
construction.
3.2.2.1 Discussion—The surface of the bar is provided with
protrusions that inhibit longitudinal movement of the bar
relative to the concrete surrounding the bar in such construc-
tion. The protrusions conform to the provisions of this speci-
fication.
3.2.3 lot, n—all of the bars of one bar designation number
and pattern of deformations contained in an individual shipping
release or shipping order.
3.2.4 plain bar, n—steel bar without protrusions.
3.2.5 relative deformation area, n—the ratio of the defor-
mation bearing area (projected deformation area normal to the
bar axis) to the shearing area (nominal bar perimeter times the
average spacing of the deformations.
3.2.6 rib, n—longitudinal protrusion on a deformed bar.
3.2.7 three-sided bar, n—deformed steel bar with three rows
of transverse deformations.
3.2.8 two-sided bar, n—deformed steel bar with two rows of
transverse deformations.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for stainless steel bars for concrete reinforcement
under this specification shall contain the following informaton
4.1.1 Quantity (weight) [mass],
4.1.2 Deformed or plain,
4.1.3 UNS number,
4.1.4 Bar designation number (size) of deformed bars or
nominal diameter (size) of plain bars,
4.1.5 Cut lengths or coils,
4.1.6 Grade (strength level), and
4.1.7 ASTM designation A995 [A995M] and year of issue.
4.2 The purchaser shall have the option to specify additional
requirements, including but not limited to the following:
4.2.1 Requirements for inspection (20.1),
4.2.2 Packaging and package marking (Section 23),
4.2.3 Magnetic permeability supplementary requirement
(S1),
4.2.4 Controlled mechanical properties supplementary re-
quirement (S2), and
4.2.5 Other special requirements, if any.
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The bars shall be processed from properly identified
heats of mold-cast or strand-cast steel. The steel shall be made
by any commercially acceptable process.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The steel shall conform to the requirements for chemical
composition specified in Table 2.
NOTE 2—Mechanical splices and headed bars produced from any of the
UNS stainless steel alloy designations listed in Table 2 are fully inter-